No. 72, A.]

[Published March 21, 1913.

CHAPTER 11.

AN ACT to create section 8 of chapter 23, of the private and local laws of Wisconsin for the year 1867, providing for the incorporation of the Wisconsin Yearly Meeting of Freewill Baptists.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to chapter 23 of the private and local laws of Wisconsin for the year 1867 a new section to read: (Chap. 23, P. & L., Wis. 1867.) Section 8. 1. The board of trustees may, at any time, transfer and convey to the Wisconsin Baptist state convention, a religious corporation organized under the laws of the state of Wisconsin, all the property of every name, nature and kind whatsoever now owned or controlled by the Wisconsin Yearly Meeting of Freewill Baptists, and may, when duly authorized by a majority of the delegates present at any annual meeting, by like vote unite and combine with the said Wisconsin Baptist state convention and provide that thereafter all property coming to it by gift, grant, devise, bequest, purchase or otherwise, shall inure to the benefit of said Wisconsin Baptist state convention in like manner as if originally given to it; and may, by like vote, after having been duly authorized, as hereinbefore provided, wind up the affairs of said Wisconsin Yearly Meeting of Freewill : Baptists, and wholly dissolve said corporation.

2. All acts and parts of acts in conflict with the provisions of this section are repealed.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 21, 1913.

No. 587, A.]

[Published March 21, 1913.

CHAPTER 12.

AN ACT to make an appropriation for stationery for use of state officers and departments and the legislature.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and .

Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated out of any money in the general fund not otherwise appropriated the sum of eight thousand dollars, to purchase stationery for use of state officers and departments and for the use of the legislature for the period ending July 1, 1913.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 21, 1913.

No. 65, S.]

[Published March 21, 1913.

CHAPTER 13.

AN ACT to amend section 1 of chapter 574 of the laws of 1911, authorizing certain changes in the historical library building and its equipment.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 1 of chapter 574 of the laws of 1911 is amended to read: (Ch. 574, Laws 1911) Section 1. For the purpose of completing the state historical library building, according to the original plans therefor, and of furnishing needed space for the growth of the state historical library and such other state-supported libraries and collections as are now or may hereafter be placed within said building, the state historical society of Wisconsin, in its capacity of trustees of the state, is hereby authorized and required to construct and adequately equip and furnish a northwest book-stack wing to said building, corresponding as near as may be in style and quality to the present southwest book-stack wing; also to make such additional changes in said building and its equipment as are rendered necessary by the addition of such wing and as are required to promote efficient use of the entire building in connection with the wing herein provided for.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 21, 1913.

No. 69, A.]

[Published March 21, 1913.

CHAPTER 14.

AN ACT to amend sections 604d and 604f of the statutes, relative to state aid for the maintenance of insane, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Sections 604d and 604f of the statutes are amended to read: Section 604d. Whenever any such asylum is completed according to the plans and specifications approved by the board of control, said board shall cause a certificate of